
Rock Hill School District   

Lesslie Elementary School HVAC Replacement 

ADDENDUM NO. 1   | May 18, 2023   

22158-3-30-Addendum No. 1   | Page 1 of 2 

NOTICE TO BIDDERS 

This Addendum is issued pursuant to the Conditions of the Contract and is hereby made part of the 

Contract Documents.  The addendum serves to clarify, revise, and supersede information in the 

Project Manual, the Drawings, and previously issued Addenda.  The Bidder shall acknowledge 

receipt of this Addendum in the appropriate space on the Bid Form.  Failure to do so may subject 

the Bidder to disqualification.  A list of attachments, if any, is part of this document. 

The date for receipt of bids for this project is unchanged by this Addendum. 

A. CLARIFICATIONS 

1. Units have been changed to 3-ton units without hot gas reheat.  Units also require a LON 

communication card. 

2. Bipolar ionization units to be located in each SPHP unit.  See specifications. 

3. Instead of raising the existing pad, the units should be provided with a 6” curb as 

indicated on the schedule. 

B. SPECIFICATION SECTIONS 

1. Invitation for Construction Bids 

a. See revised section. 

C. GENERAL CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS 

1. Sheet GC101 

a. See revised sheet. 

2. Sheet M102 

a. See revised sheet. 

3. Sheet M103 

a. See revised sheet. 

4. Sheet M300 

a. See revised sheet. 

5. Sheet E102 

a. See revised sheet. 

 



Rock Hill School District   

Lesslie Elementary School HVAC Replacement 

ADDENDUM NO. 1   | May 18, 2023   

22158-3-30-Addendum No. 1   | Page 2 of 2 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Invitation for Construction Bids 

2. Drawing GC101 

3. Drawing M102 

4. Drawing M103 

5. Drawing M300 

6. Drawing E102 

 

 

- End of Addendum - 



    BGA2 

    (2022) 

INVITATION FOR CONSTRUCTION BIDS 

PROJECT 

 PROJECT NAME:  Lesslie Elementary School, Chiller Replacement, Bid No. 22-23-14  

 PROJECT NUMBER:  22158  LOCATION:  250 Neely Store Rd, Rock Hill. SC  

 DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT:  Replace existing packaged equipment on grade in area A and gym roof with new equipment  

 in the same location.  

   

OWNER 

 OWNER NAME:  Rock Hill Schools, York County School District Three  

 ADDRESS:  2171 West Main Street  

 CITY:  Rock Hill  STATE:  South Carolina  ZIP:  29732  

 OWNER REPRESENTATIVE:  Mr. Kim Melander  

 PHONE:  803-981-1156  Email:  kmelander@rhmail.org  

ENGINEER 

 ENGINEERING FIRM:    Buford Goff & Associates, Inc.  

 ADDRESS:    1331 Elmwood Avenue, Suite 200  

 CITY:    Columbia  STATE:    S.C.  ZIP:    29201  

 ELECTRICAL REPRESENTATIVE:    Ed Weaver  Email:  ed.weaver@bgainc.com  

 MECHANICAL REPRESENTATIVE:    Jonathan Burkett  Email: Jonathan.burkett@bgainc.com  

 PLUMBING REPRESENTATIVE:    N/A  Email:   

 PHONE:    (803) 254-6302   

ARCHITECT 

 ARCHITECTURAL FIRM:    N/A  

 ADDRESS:      

 CITY:      STATE:      ZIP:      

 ARCHITECTURAL REPRESENTATIVE:      

 PHONE:      Email:      

PRE-BID (NON-MANDATORY) 

 PRE-BID DATE:   4/26/2023  TIME:    3:30 PM  

 PRE-BID LOCATION:   Lesslie Elementary School, 250 Neely Store Rd, Rock Hill. SC  

 COMMENTS:   

BID 

 BID DATE:   5/30/2023  TIME:     10:00 AM  

 LOCATION:   District Office, 386 East Black Street, Rock Hill, SC  29730  

BID SECURITY 

 Bid security is required in an amount not less than 5% of the Base Bid. 

BONDS 

 The successful Contractor will be required to provide Performance and Labor and Material Payment Bonds, each in the amount of 

100% of the Contract Price 

PLANS 

 AVAILABLE FROM: Administration@bgainc.com \ 

 Bidders must obtain Bidding Documents/Plans from the above listed source(s) to be listed as an official plan holder.  Bidders that 

rely on copies obtained from any other source do so at their own risk.  All written communications with official plan holders and 

bidders will be via email. 

************************************************************************************************************************ 

 APPROVED BY:        

 (PROJECT ENGINEER) (DATE) 



Project Engineer:

Drawn By:

S
h

e
e
t
 
T

i
t
l
e

P
r
o

j
e
c
t

No. 

Revisions:

Buford

Goff

& Associates, Inc.

Engineers & Planners

Sheet Number:

Date:

Scale:

1331 Elmwood Ave.

Suite 200

Columbia, SC 29201

Phone: (803) 254 - 6302

This drawing and the design

shown are the property of:

Buford Goff & Associates.

The reproduction, copying or

other use of this drawing

without their written consent

is prohibited and any

infringement will be subject

to legal action.

Date

No. Date

No. Date

No. Date

No. Date

No. Date

No. Date

No. Date

No. Date

BGA PROJECT NUMBER:

R
O

C
K

 
H

I
L

L
 
S

C
H

O
O

L
 
D

I
S

T
R

I
C

T
 
3

L
E

S
S

L
I
E

 
E

L
E

M
E

N
T

A
R

Y
 
S

C
H

O
O

L
 
H

V
A

C

R
E

P
L

A
C

E
M

E
N

T

04-19-2023

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

22158

SCALE:

PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN AREA A - GENERAL CONSTRUCTION PLAN

1/8" = 1'-0"

1

M101

P
A

R
T

I
A

L
 
F

L
O

O
R

 
P

L
A

N
 
-
 
G

E
N

E
R

A
L

 
C

O
N

S
T

R
U

C
T

I
O

N
 
P

L
A

N

JEB

JEB

GC101

As Noted

EQUIPMENT PAD DETAIL

1-ADN 1 05/10/2023

5/10/2023



Project Engineer:

Drawn By:

S
h

e
e
t
 
T

i
t
l
e

P
r
o

j
e
c
t

No. 

Revisions:

Buford

Goff

& Associates, Inc.

Engineers & Planners

Sheet Number:

Date:

Scale:

1331 Elmwood Ave.

Suite 200

Columbia, SC 29201

Phone: (803) 254 - 6302

This drawing and the design

shown are the property of:

Buford Goff & Associates.

The reproduction, copying or

other use of this drawing

without their written consent

is prohibited and any

infringement will be subject

to legal action.

Date

No. Date

No. Date

No. Date

No. Date

No. Date

No. Date

No. Date

No. Date

BGA PROJECT NUMBER:

R
O

C
K

 
H

I
L

L
 
S

C
H

O
O

L
 
D

I
S

T
R

I
C

T
 
3

L
E

S
S

L
I
E

 
E

L
E

M
E

N
T

A
R

Y
 
S

C
H

O
O

L
 
H

V
A

C

R
E

P
L

A
C

E
M

E
N

T

04-19-2023

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

22158

SCALE:

PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - HVAC DEMOLITION

1/8" = 1'-0"

1

M102

M
U

L
T

I
-
P

U
R

P
O

S
E

 
R

O
O

M
 
F

L
O

O
R

 
P

L
A

N
 
A

N
D

 
R

O
O

F
 
P

L
A

N
 
-
 
H

V
A

C
 
D

E
M

O
L

I
T

I
O

N

JEB

JEB

M102

As Noted

SCALE:

PARTIAL ROOF PLAN - HVAC DEMOLITION

1/8" = 1'-0"

2

M102

1-ADN 1 05/10/2023

5/10/2023



Project Engineer:

Drawn By:

S
h

e
e
t
 
T

i
t
l
e

P
r
o

j
e
c
t

No. 

Revisions:

Buford

Goff

& Associates, Inc.

Engineers & Planners

Sheet Number:

Date:

Scale:

1331 Elmwood Ave.

Suite 200

Columbia, SC 29201

Phone: (803) 254 - 6302

This drawing and the design

shown are the property of:

Buford Goff & Associates.

The reproduction, copying or

other use of this drawing

without their written consent

is prohibited and any

infringement will be subject

to legal action.

Date

No. Date

No. Date

No. Date

No. Date

No. Date

No. Date

No. Date

No. Date

BGA PROJECT NUMBER:

R
O

C
K

 
H

I
L

L
 
S

C
H

O
O

L
 
D

I
S

T
R

I
C

T
 
3

L
E

S
S

L
I
E

 
E

L
E

M
E

N
T

A
R

Y
 
S

C
H

O
O

L
 
H

V
A

C

R
E

P
L

A
C

E
M

E
N

T

04-19-2023

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

22158

P
A

R
T

I
A

L
 
F

L
O

O
R

 
P

L
A

N
 
-
 
A

R
E

A
 
A

 
-
 
H

V
A

C
 
R

E
N

O
V

A
T

I
O

N

JEB

JEB

M103

As Noted

SCALE:

PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN AREA A - HVAC RENOVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"

1

M103

1-ADN 1 05/10/2023

5/10/2023



Project Engineer:

Drawn By:

S
h

e
e
t
 
T

i
t
l
e

P
r
o

j
e
c
t

No. 

Revisions:

Buford

Goff

& Associates, Inc.

Engineers & Planners

Sheet Number:

Date:

Scale:

1331 Elmwood Ave.

Suite 200

Columbia, SC 29201

Phone: (803) 254 - 6302

This drawing and the design

shown are the property of:

Buford Goff & Associates.

The reproduction, copying or

other use of this drawing

without their written consent

is prohibited and any

infringement will be subject

to legal action.

Date

No. Date

No. Date

No. Date

No. Date

No. Date

No. Date

No. Date

No. Date

BGA PROJECT NUMBER:

R
O

C
K

 
H

I
L

L
 
S

C
H

O
O

L
 
D

I
S

T
R

I
C

T
 
3

L
E

S
S

L
I
E

 
E

L
E

M
E

N
T

A
R

Y
 
S

C
H

O
O

L
 
H

V
A

C

R
E

P
L

A
C

E
M

E
N

T

04-19-2023

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

22158

H
V

A
C

 
N

O
T

E
S

,
 
S

C
H

E
D

U
L

E
S

 
A

N
D

 
L

E
G

E
N

D
S

JEB

JEB

M300

As Noted

MECHANICAL SYMBOL LEGEND

SEISMIC AND WIND DESIGN CRITERIA

MECHANICAL GENERAL NOTES

DUCT PRESSURE CLASSIFICATION

SINGLE PACKAGE HEAT PUMP UNIT SCHEDULE

1-ADN 1 05/10/2023

5/10/2023




